1.1

. . . .

for the sale of other trust fund land, the following described lands in Aitkin county: The SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 36, Township 45N, Range 24W.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 350-H. F. No. 1561

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the county building fund in the county of Meeker.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Meeker county; building fund tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.25, the board of county commissioners of the county of Meeker may levy a tax not to exceed four mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county building fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Meeker, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 351-H. F. No. 1572

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of bonds and refunding of state loans by Independent School District No. 279.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 279; refunding bonds. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, and without being required to comply with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 124.43, Subdivision 6, relating to the refunding of prior capital loans, Independent School District No. 279 (containing territory within the village of Osseo, Hennepin coun-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

- -